

September 30, 2020

Tata Elxsi Limited: Ratings reaffirmed

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Fund Based - Working Capital Facilities	45.00	45.00	[ICRA]AA (Stable); Reaffirmed
Non-fund Based Working Capital Facilities	10.00	10.00	[ICRA]A1+; Reaffirmed
Total	55.00	55.00	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rationale

The reaffirmation of the ratings considers the long-standing presence of Tata Elxsi Limited (TEL/the company) in the designing and development of systems and software for varied end-user industries, its strong business profile supported by a diversified geographical presence, its reputed clientele, and experienced and professional management team. The ratings remain underpinned by TEL's strong financial risk profile marked by stable revenues, healthy profit margins, sizeable net worth, strong cashflows and debt-free status.

In FY2020, TEL's revenue growth was almost flat (up 0.8% YoY) due to the slowdown in global automotive demand, which resulted in subdued research and development (R&D) spend by the original equipment manufacturers (OEMs). In Q1 FY2021, TEL posted Rs. 400.5 crore of revenues (up 10.7% YoY and down 8.7% QoQ) amid the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. Its operating profit margin (OPM) contracted by 470 bps to 21.7% in FY2020 owing to a sharp rise in employee costs. Nevertheless, the company's financial profile is strong, characterised by a strong net worth position, healthy cash reserves and a debt-free status.

The ratings also consider the moderate customer concentration with the top five clients accounting for 36.2% of the revenues in Q1 FY2021 and the vulnerability of the company's earnings to end-user demand and protectionist policies in some of the regions where it operates. The ratings have also taken into account the exchange rate fluctuations and intense competition in the industry, characterised by the presence of large players that offer managed services.

The Stable outlook on the [ICRA]AA rating reflects ICRA's opinion that the company will continue to benefit from its long-standing presence in the industry, catering to various end-user industries, its diversified client profile, professional management team and robust financial profile.

Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Long-standing presence in designing and development of systems and software for varied end-user industries – TEL has an established presence in the designing and development of systems and software for varied end-user industries (transportation, broadcasting, communication, healthcare, consumer electronics, semiconductors, etc). Its major verticals have a huge growth opportunity considering the increase in R&D spends in the automotive, consumer electronics, and medical devices segments. As TEL is a specialist vendor for the top OEMs and Tier-I suppliers, the

recent reallocation of R&D budgets towards electronics and software, which is a large addressable market, and its differentiated product offerings increase the growth opportunities for the company.

Strong business profile supported by diversified geographical presence, reputed clientele and professional management team – The company's business profile is strong, aided by a diversified geographical presence across Europe, the US, India, Japan, the Far East, etc, its reputed clientele, and professional management team. TEL is uniquely positioned among its peers and offers relatively complex services supported by its expertise, execution capabilities and long-standing relationships with its clients. This not only strengthens its value proposition, it also helps in generating higher margins.

Robust financial profile with stable earnings, debt-free status and strong cash reserves – TEL's financial profile is robust with stable revenues of Rs. 1,609.9 crore in FY2020 and healthy margins (OPM of 21.7% and net profit margin (NPM) of 15.9% in FY2020). The financial profile is also supported by TEL's sizeable net worth of Rs. 1,090 crore as on March 31, 2020, strong cashflows, and debt-free status (excluding lease liabilities). The company's liquidity position is strong with a cash balance of Rs. 664.2 crore as on March 31, 2020. This apart, its working capital facilities of Rs. 45 crore remain unutilised. TEL's debt indicators are expected to remain comfortable going forward, in the absence of any large debt-funded capital expenditure.

Credit challenges

Increasing competition leads to pricing pressure – The industry is characterised by intense competition from players enjoying the benefits of scale and higher bargaining power. Nevertheless, TEL is well placed in terms of niche service offerings, multi-disciplinary designing capabilities and an established presence. Given the Covid-19 pandemic, ICRA expects a contraction in the OEMs' spend towards R&D, which would increase the competitive intensity in the business and lead to pricing pressure.

Moderate customer concentration – In FY2020, the share of the top five customers was 38.5% of the overall revenues (36.2% in Q1 FY2021), reflecting moderate customer concentration. This apart, the transportation vertical, which has been the major contributor to TEL's revenues, witnessed a degrowth owing to the ongoing slowdown in the global automotive sector coupled with the impact of the pandemic. However, the company's other segments like broadcast & communication and healthcare & medical devices have been growing at a healthy rate with the former supported by the increased usage of over-the-top (OTT) platforms and telecom services (given the work-from-home situation across the globe).

Vulnerability of earnings to demand in end-user industries and foreign exchange fluctuations – With exports contributing 88.1% to its revenues, TEL is susceptible to exchange rate fluctuations. Nevertheless, the same is mitigated to some extent by an active hedging mechanism. The earnings are also susceptible to protectionist policies in a few key geographies and wage inflation.

Liquidity position: Strong

TEL's liquidity position is **strong** with a cash balance of Rs. 664.2 crore as on March 31, 2020 and a Rs. 45.0-crore buffer available as working capital facilities, which have largely remained unutilised. Despite regular dividend payouts, the company's liquidity position has remained strong on the back of healthy operating cashflows, which are expected to continue in future as well. TEL remains debt free and has relatively low capex costs, mostly for maintenance.

Rating sensitivities

Positive triggers – The rating could be upgraded on a sustained improvement in the financial profile, an increasing scale of operations and improved business diversification.

Negative triggers – Pressure on the ratings could arise on a significant deterioration in the credit metrics due to any large debt-funded acquisition or capex or any large impact on operations amid the Covid-19 pandemic.

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable Rating Methodologies	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology Rating Methodology for Entities in the Information Technology (IT) Services Industry
Parent/Group Support	Not applicable
Consolidation/Standalone	The ratings are based on the standalone financial statements of the rated entity

About the company

Incorporated in 1989, Tata Elxsi Limited predominantly designs and develops systems and software for industry verticals such as automotive, aerospace, broadcast, communication, consumer electronics and semiconductors. It also provides systems integration and industrial design services across industries. The larger business segment – Software Development & Services – can be further categorised into the Embedded Product Design (EPD) and Industrial Design & Visualisation (IDV) divisions. While the EPD division provides hardware, software and embedded system designs and development services across the product lifecycle, the IDV division addresses the industrial design, user experience and service design, branding and digital content marketing requirements of customers. TEL, headquartered in Bangalore, has a presence across the US, Europe, Asia Pacific and Japan. In India, the company has global development centres and studios in cities like Bangalore, Thiruvananthapuram, Mumbai and Pune.

Key financial indicators (audited)

	FY2019	FY2020
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	1,596.9	1,609.9
PAT (Rs. crore)	290.0	256.1
OPBDIT/OI (%)	26.4%	21.7%
PAT/OI (%)	18.2%	15.9%
Total Outside Liabilities/Tangible Net Worth (times)	0.2	0.3
Total Debt/OPBDIT (times)	-	-
Interest Coverage (times)	406.3 [#]	51.3 [*]

Source: Company financials; Note: [#]Bank charges classified as finance costs ^{*} Unadjusted for Ind-AS 116 (lease liabilities)

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for past three years

Instrument		Current Rating (FY2021)				Rating History for the Past 3 Years		
		Type	Amount Rated	Amount Outstanding 31-Mar-2020	Current rating 30-Sep-2020	FY2020	FY2019	FY2018
						-	25-Mar-2019	26-Mar-2018
1	Fund Based	Long Term	45.00	-	[ICRA]AA (Stable)	-	[ICRA]AA (Stable)	[ICRA]AA (Stable)
2	Non-fund Based	Short Term	10.00	-	[ICRA]A1+	-	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+

Amount in Rs. crore

Complexity level of the rated instrument

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

Annexure-1: Instrument details

ISIN	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Fund-based Facilities	NA	NA	-	45.00	[ICRA]AA (Stable)
NA	Non-fund Based Facilities	NA	NA	-	10.00	[ICRA]A1+

Source: Company

Annexure-2: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis – Not applicable

Analyst Contacts

Subrata Ray

+91 22 6114 3408

subrata@icraindia.com

Srikumar K

+91 44 4596 4318

ksrikumar@icraindia.com

Mithun Hegde

+91 80 4332 6411

mithun@icraindia.com

Relationship Contact

Jayanta Chatterjee

+91 80 4332 6401

jayantac@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300

Email: info@icraindia.com

Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87
Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294,
Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,
Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049
Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008
Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251
Pune + (91 20) 2556 0194/ 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2020 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents